




   

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO:  Mayor and Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Planning Division 
 
DATE: November 05, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: MISC-09-081 (VAR-09-071) – Appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision to 

DENY a Variance request to allow the required side property line setback 
reduced from nine feet to three feet to allow an existing patio cover within the 
Single Family 6,000 (SF6) zoning district. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The applicant has submitted documentation stating that the patio cover was built starting two 
years ago without the required building permit.  The patio cover is shown on submitted 
drawings as 26 feet by 25 feet three inches or an overall size of 656.5 square feet.  Had a 
building permit been secured prior to the construction of the patio cover, the required setback 
information would have been provided, ensuring the location of the patio cover in compliance 
with the required setbacks, or avoiding construction entirely if it could not be located outside the 
setbacks, until a request for a Variance could be reviewed.   
 

• On September 29, 2008, the applicant was “red tagged”, which is a notice to stop work, 
by a Building Department inspector and notified that because of the size, the patio cover 
required a permit from the Building Division.     

• On October 17, 2008, a building permit application was received in the Building Division.  
• On October 24, 2008, the Building, Engineering and Planning Divisions had deficiency 

comments regarding the building permit submittal, including that the structure did not 
meet setback requirements. 

• In August of 2009, the applicant was issued a citation from the Building Division. 
• On August 17, 2009, the applicant submitted the Variance application to the Planning 

Division. 
• On September 30, 2009, the Planning Commission reviewed and DENIED the Variance 

request unanimously. 
• On October 07, 2009, the applicant applied for the subject appeal.  

 
Refer to the attached staff report for a complete background on the Variance application. 
 
APPEAL APPLICATION: 
 
Carson City Municipal Code 18.02.060 Appeals states: 
    (4) Procedures for Filing an Appeal  
 (a) Standing for Filling An Appeal.  Any project applicant or any aggrieved party may file 
an appeal as specified in this Section provided that the appellant has participated in the 
administrative process prior to filing the appeal. 
 (b) Issues for an Appeal.  Issues not addressed in the public hearing stage of the 
administrative process for a project which is being appealed may not be raised as a basis for 
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the appeal unless there is substantial new evidence which has become available accompanied 
by proof that the evidence was not available at the time of the public hearing.  If new 
information is submitted to the Board, the application shall be referred back to the Commission 
for further appeal, review and action. 
 (c) Appeal Application.  All appeal applications shall be filed in writing with a letter of 
appeal to the Director. 
  (1) The letter of appeal and application shall be submitted within 10 days of the 
date of the staff or Commission decision for which an appeal is requested.  
             (2) The appeal letter shall include the appellant’s name, mailing address, and 
daytime phone number and shall be accompanied by the appropriate fee. 
  (3) The letter shall specify the project or decision for which the appeal is being 
requested. The letter shall indicate which aspects of the decision are being appealed.  No other 
aspect of the appealed decision shall be heard. 
  (4) The letter shall provide the necessary facts or other information that 
support the appellant’s contention that the staff or Commission erred in its 
consideration or findings supporting its decision. 
 
The appellant has clearly addressed the above noted information, with the exception of item #4. 
As noted in the discussion below, the appellant has honestly placed the error upon himself as a 
self imposed mistake, as it relates to the constructed patio cover.  
  
DISCUSSION: 
 
The appeal letter provided by the applicant addressed the contention of the appellant, that the 
mistake was self imposed. The appellant is requesting approval of the Board of Supervisors for 
the requested Variance, VAR-09-071, which would allow the structure in question to remain on 
site, subject to building permit approval. Support by the appellant, that the staff or Commission 
erred in its consideration or findings supporting its decision, was not provided. At the Planning 
Commission meeting, there was no public comment regarding the Variance request, however 
staff received an opposition letter from a property owner in the vicinity, which has been included 
with the staff report.   
 
A Variance is a zoning procedure which grants a property owner relief from certain provisions of 
a zoning ordinance, when, because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or 
topographical conditions of the property, compliance would result in a particular hardship upon 
the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, self-imposed hardship or a desire to 
realize a monetary gain and/or excessive profit.  
 
Per Title 18.02.085(5), Variance, the required findings to be met are as follows:  
 

a. That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, 
including shape, size, topography or location of surroundings, the strict application 
of the zoning ordinance would deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed 
by other properties in the vicinity or under identical zone classification; 
 
b. That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of substantial property rights of the applicant; 
 
c. That the granting of the application will not, under the circumstances of the 
particular case, adversely affect to a material degree the health or safety of 
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will 
not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to 
property or improvements in the neighborhood of the subject property.   
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During the Planning Commission meeting, discussion by Commissioners focused on the 
unfortunate circumstance of the applicant. The Planning Commission also  suggested possible 
modifications to the patio cover structure as a solution to the setback issue. However, the 
Planning Commission identified the self imposed hardship noted by staff and the applicant, did 
not warrant the approval of VAR-09-071. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Per the Carson City Municipal Code Section 18.02.060(2), the Board of Supervisors may affirm, 
modify or reverse the decision of the Planning Commission. Staff recommends that the Board 
of Supervisors uphold the unanimous decision of the Planning Commission, to deny the 
Variance application, VAR-09-071, subject to the findings contained in the staff report. 
 
STAFF SUMMARY: 
Staff clearly understands the unfortunate circumstance that the applicant finds himself in as a 
result of building the structure without the required building permit. However, the burden of 
proof is required of the applicant to meet the questions of the Planning Commission and prove 
a viable hardship meeting the Title 18 standards described above. Please see the Findings 
section of the Variance staff report (page 5-6), for Staff’s analysis of these findings. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
1)  If the Board of Supervisors finds that the appeal as presented by the applicant has no merit, 
the Board of Supervisors hereby dismisses the applicant’s request; or 
 
If the Board of Supervisors finds that the Staff or the Planning Commission erred in its decision: 

 
“I move to reverse the Planning Commission’s decision and approve Variance VAR-09-
071 subject to the recommended conditions as presented by staff.” 

 
2)  If additional information is submitted to the Board of Supervisors that the Board believes 
warrants further review and consideration on the application by the Planning Commission, refer 
the matter back to the Planning Commission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H:\PlngDept\PC\PC\2009\Staff Reports\MISC-09-081 (VAR-09-071).doc 



CARSON CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

CASE RECORD 
 
MEETING DATE: September 30, 2009      AGENDA ITEM NO.: H-4 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
APPLICANT(s) NAME:   Aurelio Acebedo      FILE NO.  VAR-09-071* 
PROPERTY OWNER(s):   Aurelio Acebedo 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
ASSESSOR PARCEL NO(s):  010-432-18 
ADDRESS:  1050 Glacier Drive 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
APPLICANT'S REQUEST:   Action to consider a Variance application to vary the required side yard setback 
for a patio cover on property zoned Single Family 6000 (SF6). 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: [X]   KIMBROUGH [X]   MULLET   [ ] VACANT 
 
 [X]   DHAMI  [X]   REYNOLDS  [ ]   VANCE  [ ]   WENDELL 
 
 
STAFF REPORT PRESENTED BY: Jennifer Pruitt  [X] REPORT ATTACHED 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  [X] DENIAL 
APPLICANT REPRESENTED BY: Aurelio Acebedo 
 
 
 __X_APPLICANT/AGENT WAS 
           PRESENT AND SPOKE 
 
 
APPLICANT/AGENT INDICATED THAT HE HAS READ THE STAFF REPORT AND DOES NOT AGREE TO 
THE FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND CONDITIONS. 
 
No persons spoke in favor or in opposition of the proposal. 
 
DISCUSSION, NOTES, COMMENTS FOR THE RECORD: 
 
N/A 
 
APPEAL PROCESS MENTIONED AS PART OF THE RECORD 
 
MOTION WAS MADE TO DENY WITH THE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS AS ENUMERATED ON THE 
STAFF REPORT 
 
 
MOVED:  Reynolds  SECOND: Mullet    PASSED:      5 /AYE      0 /NO        0/ABSTAIN        1/ABSENT 



























 
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

 
FILE NO: VAR-09-071      AGENDA ITEM: H-4  
 
STAFF AUTHOR: Jennifer Pruitt, Principal Planner 
 
REQUEST:   Request to reduce required side property line setback from nine feet to three feet to 
allow an existing patio cover within the Single Family 6,000 (SF6) zoning district. 
 
APPLICANT/OWNER: Aurelio Acebedo 
 
LOCATION/APN: 1050 Glacier Drive/010-432-18  
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION:  “I move to deny VAR-09-071, a request to reduce the 
required side property line setback from nine feet to three feet  to allow  an existing 
patio cover on property zoned Single Family 6,000, located at 1050 Glacier Drive, APN 
010-432-18 based on the findings for denial contained in the staff report." 
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LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.085 (Variances), 18.02.050 (Review), 18.04.190 
(Residential Districts Intensity and Dimensional Standards) 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Low Density Residential (LDR) 
 
PRESENT ZONING: Single Family 6,000 (SF6) 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed reduction in the side yard setback do material damage to 
adjacent neighborhood?  Has a hardship, pursuant to CCMC 18.02.085, been established by 
the applicant to the satisfaction of the Planning Commission? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING/LAND USE INFORMATION   

 NORTH:  Single Family 6,000, residential 
 SOUTH:  Single Family 6,000, residential 
 EAST:  Single Family 6,000, residential 
 WEST: Single Family 6,000, residential 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
1 FLOOD ZONE: Zone C. 
2 EARTHQUAKE FAULT: Zone II Moderate potential.  
3 SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Flat  
4 SOILS: 22 Greenbrae fine sandy Loam, 0-2% slopes  
   
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION 
1 LOT SIZE: 6,600 square feet. 
2 EXISTING STRUCTURE SIZE: Existing single family dwelling unit on site is of 1,288 square feet 

with an attached 440 square feet garage.  
3 PROPOSED STRUCTURE HEIGHT: Height is 13 feet, 5 inches in overall height. 
4 PARKING: No change 
5 SETBACKS: Required:     20 feet front,   3 feet R side,    9 feet L side,             10 feet rear 
     Proposed:   No change,   No change,   3 feet,     No change 
6 VARIANCES REQUESTED: Vary L side yard setback from nine feet to three feet.    

   
 
ADDITIONAL REVIEWS 
None 
  
DISCUSSION:   
 
A variance is a zoning procedure which grants a property owner relief from certain provisions 
of a zoning ordinance, when, because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or 
topographical conditions of the property, compliance would result in a particular hardship 
upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, self-imposed hardship or a 
desire to realize monetary gain and/or excessive profit.  
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The applicant has submitted documentation stating that the patio cover was built two years 
ago without the required building permit.  The patio cover is shown in submitted drawings as 
26 feet by 25 feet three inches or an overall size of 656.5 square feet.  Had a building permit 
been secured prior to the construction of the patio cover, the required setback information 
would have been provided, ensuring the location of the patio cover in compliance with the 
required setbacks, or avoiding construction entirely if it could not be located outside the 
setbacks, until a request for a Variance could be reviewed.   
 
The applicant was “red tagged”, which is a notice to stop work, by a Building Department 
inspector on September 29, 2008 and notified that because of the size, the patio cover 
required a permit from the Building Division.    A building permit application was received in 
the Building Division on October 17, 2008.  The Building, Engineering and Planning Divisions 
had deficiency comments which were returned to the applicant on October 24, 2008. The 
applicant was issued a citation form the Building Division in August 2009 and is currently 
going through the court proceedings regarding the citation issued. The comments from the 
Planning Division were related to the requirement for providing detail regarding setback 
information and meeting those setbacks for construction on the property.   It was noted at 
that time that the patio cover did not meet the required setbacks for this zoning district, and 
that approval of a Variance by the Planning Commission would be required to maintain the 
patio cover in this location.  It was also noted that the applicant would need to provide 
documentation within the Variance application for the reason(s) why the required setbacks 
cannot be met. 
 
The applicant submitted the Variance application on August 17, 2009.  The submission was 
determined to be acceptable; the site plan has been accepted and is being presented to the 
Planning Commission for review.  
 
The subject site was created by the recordation of the Parcel Map #1565. At the time of the 
recording of the map, it was established that the setbacks were staggered. Staggered 
setbacks in this instance meant a three foot setback on the north and a nine foot setback of 
the south. This resulted in a minimum of 12 feet between single family dwelling units, which 
is consistent throughout this residential neighborhood. 
 
The applicant was informed that Planning Division staff does not support this Variance 
request, as the information and basis for meeting the required definition and findings in Title 
18.03 Definitions, “Variance” and in Title 18.02.085.5 Variance have not been met by the 
applicant:  
 
Per Title 18.03 Definitions, Variance is defined as follows: 
 

• A Variance means to request a departure from or not to be in full 
compliance with the provisions of the zoning ordinance requirements for 
a specific parcel, except for uses, without changing the zoning ordinance 
or the underlying zoning of the parcel.  A variance is granted only upon 
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demonstration of hardship based on the peculiarity of the property in 
relation to other properties in the same zoning district.  Because of 
special circumstances applicable to the property, strict application to the 
provisions of the development code standards and requirements deprives 
such property of privileges enjoyed by others in the vicinity.  A self 
imposed hardship is not a legitimate ground or reason for a variance 
approval.  

 
 Per Title 18.02.085(5) required findings to be met are as follows:  
 

a. That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including 
shape, size, topography or location of surroundings, the strict application of the 
zoning ordinance would deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other 
properties in the vicinity or under identical zone classification; 

 
b. That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment 

of substantial property rights of the applicant; 
 

c. That the granting of the application will not, under the circumstances of the particular 
case, adversely affect to a material degree the health or safety of persons residing or 
working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to property or improvements in 
the neighborhood of the subject property.     

 
The burden of proof is required of the applicant to meet the questions of the Planning 
Commission and prove a viable hardship meeting the Title 18 standards described above. 
Please see the Findings section of this staff report (page 5-6), for Staff’s analysis of these 
findings. 
    
PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed to 62 adjacent property owners within 300 
feet of the subject site. One email in opposition to the proposed Variance has been 
received, see attached.  Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be 
submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on September 30, 2009, 
depending on the date of submission of the comments to the Planning Division. 
 
AGENCY COMMENTS: All comments from various City departments and agencies which 
were received as of September 07, 2009, are included or attached to this report.   
 
Building Division:  
 

• This project shall comply with the Carson City Building Division comments outlined 
within the October 24, 2008 Development Services combined deficiency letter, and the 
prescriptive requirements of the 2006 International Residential Code (’06 IRC), as they 
related to placement of a structure in relationship to a property line.  The roof 
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projection, less than 5’-0” distance to the property line shall be protected with 1-hour 
fire resistance rated construction on the underside. (’06 IRC R302.1 & Table R302.1) 

 
Engineering Division:   
 

• Development Engineering has no preference of objection to the Variance request, and 
no recommended conditions of approval.  

 
Fire Department:  
 

• The Fire Department has no concerns with the applicant’s request. 
 

Health Department: 
 

• Carson City Health and Human Services has no comments regarding the project as 
described in the packet received.  The applicant must meet all applicable codes and 
ordinances as they apply to this request.  

 
Parks and Recreation Department: 
 

• The Parks Department has no comments regarding the proposed project.  
 
FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation of Denial is based upon the findings as required by 
CCMC Section 18.02.085 (Variances) enumerated below and substantiated in the public 
record for the project. 
 
1.     That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including 

shape, size, topography, and location of surroundings, the strict application of the 
zoning ordinance would deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other 
properties in the vicinity or under identical zone classifications.  

 
The applicant has noted that the structure is built already and at the time of the construction 
he believed the setback was three feet. This is not a special circumstance applicable to the 
subject property. This subject site does not involve shape, size, topography or location of 
surroundings, in which would deprive the subject property of privileges. The property is the 
same shape and size as numerous surrounding properties in the neighborhood. The 
applicant has not satisfied the requirement to avoid special privilege because of special 
circumstances related to the subject property as other areas are available outside required 
setbacks for placement of the patio cover.  
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2.   That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of 

substantial property rights of the applicant. 
 
The applicant states that he understands the community must have rules and regulations. 
The applicant notes that if this Variance was granted, justice would be done to allow his 
family to keep the structure on site.   
 
The applicant placed the patio cover on the site without a building permit, being notified by 
the Building Department that a permit was required after the structure was completed.  Had a 
permit been secured prior to the construction, the applicant would have been notified to re-
design the structure to meet the required setbacks or could have modified the dimensions of 
the proposed structure to fit within the constraints of the parcel or place it in one of the other 
available locations on site.  
  
3.  That the granting of the application will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, 

adversely affect to a material degree the health or safety of persons residing or working 
in the neighborhood of the subject property and will be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare or materially injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood of 
the subject property.   

 
This finding of fact cannot be justified; the applicant notes the structure is on private property 
within a back yard area which is enclosed by a large concrete block wall. The neighbor to the 
south has a single family dwelling unit three feet from the property line as was required by 
the Carson City Municipal Code, and is directly impacted by the reduced setback. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
      
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, PLANNING DIVISION    
 
Jennifer Pruitt    
_________________________ 
Jennifer Pruitt, AICP, LEED AP 
Principal Planner  
  
Attachments: 

Application (VAR-09-071) 
Building Division comments  
Engineering Division comments  
Fire Department comments  
Health Department comments 
Parks and Recreation comments 

 
 
H:\PlngDept\PC\PC\2009\Staff Reports\VAR-09-071 Acebedo.doc 
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